
 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
C O U N C I L   S U M M O N S 

 
To all Members of Council 

 
You are hereby summoned to attend a 

 
MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 

 
to be held at 2.00 pm on 

 
Thursday 7th March 2024 

 
in the 

 
CHAMBER AND VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS 

 

 
ALL MOBILE TELEPHONES TO BE SWITCHED TO SILENT FOR THE 

DURATION OF THE MEETING 
 

Webcasting:  This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent 
broadcast via the Council’s Internet Site.  By participating you are 
consenting to be filmed and the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 

 
--- A G E N D A --- 

 
PART A 
 
1.  Mayor's Announcements   

 
2.  Leader's Announcements   

 
3.  Declarations of Interest   

 
4.  Public Question Time.   

Questions must be submitted in writing to Democratic Services 



democratic.services@npt.gov.uk no later than noon on the working 
day prior to the meeting.  Questions must relate to items on the 
agenda.  Questions will be dealt with in a 10 minute period. 
 

PART B 
 
5.  Revenue Budget Proposals 2024/25  (Pages 5 - 104) 

 
6.  Capital Strategy and Capital Programme 2024/25 TO 2026/27  

(Pages 105 - 126) 
 

7.  Treasury Management Strategy, Annual Investment Strategy, and 
Minimum Revenue Provision Policy  (Pages 127 - 148) 
 

8.  Council Tax 2024/25  (Pages 149 - 158) 
 

PART C 
 
9.  Notice of Motion under Section 10 of Part 4 (Rules of Procedure) 

the Council's Constitution. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Cathy James and seconded by Councillor 
Sonia Reynolds: 
 

 The then Cabinet took the decision in 2022, following intense 
debate and discussion over a period of a few months, to insource 
indoor leisure services from Celtic Leisure Limited by 1st April 
2023. However, the decision has now been made, without 
reference to scrutiny, to defer the insourcing of Celtic Leisure to 1st 
April 2025 at the earliest.  
 
Leisure services whilst non-statutory, provide resources for 
residents that play a key role in promoting health and wellbeing and 
therefore full attention must now be given to address this as part of 
service delivery and of course noting budget constraints. They fulfil 
aspects, relating particularly to prevention and early intervention, of 
our duty as a Council under the Social Services and Wellbeing 
Wales (2014) act; also support requirements for physical education 
within the Education Act Wales (2002); as well as considerations of 
sustainability of facilities and services under the Wellbeing of Future 
Generations act (2015). It is therefore, incumbent on us to ensure 
that these services are offered in a manner that integrates into, and 
meets needs identified through our statutory services, particularly 

mailto:democratic.services@npt.gov.uk


Social Services and Education. The current obesity epidemic and 
the known benefits of exercise and access to countryside for those 
suffering from mental health issues is also relevant to our 
considerations.  
 
Unions representing Leisure staff have called for a joint working 
group with Council to consider bringing services in house and it is 
noted ongoing dialogue is taking place with trade unions.  
If all Councillors are to have a clear view in relation to the decision 
relating to the insourcing of Leisure Services, it is essential that the 
work is undertaken to consider potential models and put together a 
clear and well evidenced business case to inform the decision that 
needs to be taken without further delay.  
 
It is therefore proposed that the Council establish a cross-
party Task and Finish group (terms and conditions to be 
agreed by the cross-party group), with trade unions and other 
appropriate organisations as relevant stakeholders, to explore, 
develop and present to Cabinet an appropriate business case 
to underpin decisions relating to the future control and 
operation of the Council’s Leisure Services post April 2025. 
 

10.  Questions from Members, with Notice, under Rule 9.2 of the 
Council's Procedure Rules   
 

11.  Urgent Items   
Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairperson pursuant to 
Section 100BA(6)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 
 

 

 
Chief Executive 

 
Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Friday, 1 March 2024 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 
 

Council 
 

Report of the Corporate Directors Group 
 

7th March 2024 
 
 

Matter for decision 
 
Wards affected – All 
 
2024/25 Revenue budget proposals  
 
This report has been prepared and published on the basis that the 
proposals are approved by Cabinet on 6th March 2024.  Any changes 
proposed at Cabinet will be deal with verbally at Council. 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To seek Cabinet approval for the proposed Council 2024/25 revenue 
budget including investment in services; savings and income generation 
proposals; and proposed council tax levels. 
 
The report also seeks to agree a set of principles for setting fees and 
charges for Council services in 2024/25. 
 
 
Background 
 
Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council’s (“the Council”) net revenue 
budget requirement for 2023/24 totals £361m and when grants and 
income are taken into account, this means the Council’s gross budget 
invests over c£500m in services across the County Borough.   

 
Every year, the Council has a duty to consult and set a budget for the 
provision of services.  This report details the proposed 2024/25 revenue 
budget. A separate report, setting out the proposed Council capital 
programme for 2024/25 to 2027/28, is also presented for members’ 
approval at today’s meeting. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2 

 
 
 
Executive Summary 
 
On the 20th December 2023, Cabinet approved a public consultation 
process on the draft budget for 2024/25.  
 
The draft budget consulted upon included new cost pressures of £30.5m 
to be funded from: an estimated Revenue Support Grant of 3.1% 
(£8.6m) from Welsh Government; the use of
[...]
 recognise that demand across the Council 
remains at a very high level as a result of: 
 

 More people seeking help and support following the pandemic 

period, many with more complex needs, particularly in housing, 

social services and education; and 

 Levels of investment interest with a number of significant planning 

applications and prospective developments happening in the same 

broad time frame. 

We are continuing to experience challenges in recruiting and retaining 
our workforce, in common with many other parts of public service across 
Wales. Providing a stable and supportive work environment is crucial to 
being able to sustain a workforce that will enable the Council to deliver 
its objectives. These proposals protect jobs to a significant extent. 
 
The proposals also seek creative and innovative solutions to service 
delivery, recognising that future budgets may also be challenging. 
Responding to the needs of our communities in different ways is a key 
feature of the budget proposals with a number of invest to save 
proposals designed to bring about more sustainable models of service 
over the medium term. Early priority has been given to housing, social 
services and the leisure and culture portfolios. This approach will be 
further developed when the Medium Term Financial Plan is updated. 
 
The Cost of Living Crisis continues to impact across communities. The 
budget seeks to limit the impact on Council Tax levels, however, the 
Revenue Support Grant the Council will receive from Welsh Government 
falls considerably short of what we estimate we need to spend.  
 
The Welsh Government has assumed a minimum council tax increase of 
6.8% in its own modelling and members have previously agreed that 
council tax would need to rise to meet the increased costs of Celtic 
Leisure Ltd which is a 2% call on the 2024/25 budget. The increased 
levy applied by the Mid and West Wales Fire Service is a further call on 
council tax of 1.24%. As a result o
[...]
thout significant disruption 
to other council services. Whilst this is achievable in the short term, it 
is unlikely that this will be a sustainable position over the medium term 
without significant additional government investment. 

 
The tables included in appendix 5 of this report provide additional 
information regarding the risk/impact of each savings proposal. 
 
Recommendation 
 

Page 33



30 

Following commendation at the Cabinet meeting of 6th March 
2024 it is recommended that Council having due regard to the 
integrated impact assessment information set out in appendix 9 
consider the following recommendations. 
 
Recommendation 1 - In relation to the proposed revenue budget 
for 2024/25 approve the budget proposals set out in appendix 1 of 
the report. 
 
Recommendation 2 - In relation to fees and charges and in line 
with the principles outlined in this report the Cabinet are asked to 
approve: 
 
 2a) Fees and Charges Executive Functions 

 
That the following matters are delegated to the appropriate 
Corporate Director following consultation with the Council 
Leader, relevant Cabinet Member and Chair of the relevant 
Scrutiny committee:- 
 
-Fees and charges applicable for the financial year 2024/25 
 
-Fees and Charges which are applicable in any subsequent 
financial year and which, in the opinion of the relevant 
Corporate Director, need to be set in advance of the 
financial year for operational reasons. 
 

 2b) Fees and Charges Non Executive Function 
 

Fees and charges for non-executive functions – that the 
determination of the following matters be delegated to the 
appropriate Corporate Director following consultation with 
the Council Leader, Deputy Leader and Chair of the 
relevant Non-executive committee 

 
- Fees & charges applicable in 2024/25 
 

-Fees and charges applicable in any subsequent financial year and   
which, in the opinion of the Corporate Director, need to be set in 
advance of that financial year for operational reasons 

 
Recommendation 3 - In relation to the setting of Council Tax levels for 
2024/25 Cabinet are asked to commend to Council that: 

Page 34



31 

 
 Council Tax in 2024/25 will increase by 7.9%. The 2024/25 Band D 

equivalent for Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council will be 
£1,871.76 

 
 
Reason for Proposed Decision 
 
To fulfil the statutory requirement to determine the budget for 2024/25. 
 
To provide a mechanism for dealing with any variation between the 
provisional and final Welsh Government settlements 
 
To agree arrangements for setting Fees and Charges. 
 
Implementation of Decision 
 
The decision is proposed for implementation after consideration and 
approval by Council. 
 
 
Appendices  
 
Appendix 1 - Revenue Budget 2024/25 
Appendix 2 - Inflation assumptions  
Appendix 3 - Unavoidable service pressures 
Appendix 4 - Pressures to be monitored 
Appendix 5 –2024/25 savings / income generation proposals 
Appendix 6 – 2025/26 – 2028/29 savings and income generation 
proposals 
Appendix 7 - Schedule of reserves 
Appendix 8 - Summary of consultation responses 
Appendix 9 - Integrated Impact Assessment 
 
Background Papers 
 
 

 Outlook Report – Cabinet, 20th September 2023  

 Consultation on changes to street lighting – Environment, 
Regeneration and Streetscene Cabinet Board, 14th November 
2023 

 Budget Report – Cabinet, 20th December 2023 

Page 35



32 

 Provisional Local Government Settlement – Update Report – 
Cabinet 22nd January 2024 

 Transformation of Housing and Homelessness Services – Social 
Services, Housing and Community Safety Cabinet Board, 25th 
January 2024 

 Transformation of Adult Social Care – Social Services, Housing 
and Community Safety Cabinet Board, 25th January 2024 

 Annexe containing all narrative comments received in the pre-
consultation and consultation phases together with officer 
comments 

 
 
Officer Contact 
 
For further information on this report item, please contact: 
 
Mrs Karen 
[...]
posals where 
appropriate    

Senior Management 
Teams  
 
 

During and at the 
conclusion of the 
consultation  

 Revised budget report, 
including any proposed  
amendments, for 
consideration at Cabinet, 
Cabinet Scrutiny and 
Council 

Present final budget 
proposals to Cabinet 

Corporate Directors 
Team 

6th March 2024  Approval of a budget for 
2024/25 

Present final proposals to 
Council 

Cabinet  7th March 2024  Approval of the budget and 
the setting of the Council 
Tax 

Monitor the achievement of 
the budget 

Corporate Directors 
Team 

Quarterly through 
2024/25 

 Expenditure contained 
within cash limits 

 

 
 

P
age 104



 
 

 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

COUNCIL 
 

7th March 2024 
 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 

HUW JONES 

MATTER FOR DECISION  

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

 
CAPITAL STRATEGY AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2024/25 TO 
2026/27 
 
This report has been prepared and published on the basis that the 
proposals are approved by Cabinet on 6th March 2024.  Any changes 
proposed at Cabinet will be deal with verbally at Council. 
 
Purpose of report 
The purpose of this report is to set out the Capital Strategy and Capital 
Programme for 2024/25 to 2026/27. 
 
 
Capital Strategy 
The Capital Strategy sets out the Capital Programme planning process, 
governance and financial sustainability considerations.  It also needs to 
be read in conjunction with the Council’s Treasury Management Policy 
and helps to determine the amount of capital investment built into the 
Council’s budget.  The Council’s Capital Strategy appears in Appendix 1 
of this report. 
 
 
Updated Capital Programme for 2023/24 
The original Capital Programme totalled £118.053m, the updated 
programme for 2023/24 currently stands at £45.285m with the major 

Page 105

Agenda Item 6



 
 

variations having been reported to Cabinet and Council as part of the 
ongoing budget monitoring arrangements. 
 
The reduction from £118.053m to £45.285m represents 
[...]
 450 450 450 450 450

Microsoft Software License 0 0 504 504 500 500 500 500 500 500

Total 1,874 1,874 0 1,603 1,572 31 1,815 1,815 0 1,540 1,540 0 1,540 1,540 0

Contingency 1,021 1,021 1,212 1,212 1,212 1,212 950 950 950 950

Grand Total 118,053 52,680 65,373 45,285 28,282 17,003 79,548 30,489 49,058 68,070 22,784 45,286 26,381 14,471 11,909

Funded by Funded by Funded by

Original 2023/24 Revised 2023/24 Original 2024/25 Original 2025/26

Funded by Funded by

Original 2026/27

P
age 125



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

COUNCIL 

Report of the Chief Finance Officer 

7th March 2024 

 

SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY, ANNUAL INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY, AND MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION POLICY 

 

This report has been prepared and published on the basis that the 
proposals are approved by Cabinet on 6th March 2024.  Any changes 
proposed at Cabinet will be deal with verbally at Council. 

 

Purpose of Report 
 

1. This report sets out the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy, 
Annual Investment Strategy and Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 
for 2024/25. 

 

2. Treasury Management is defined as: 
“The management of the local authority’s investments and cash 
flows, its banking, money market and capital market transactions; 
the effective control of the risks associated with those activities; 
and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those 
risks”. 

 

Introduction 
 

3. The Council is required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly 
means that cash raised during the year will meet cash expenditure. 
Part of the treasury management operation is to ensure that this 
cash flow is adequately planned, with cash being available when it is 
needed. Surplus monies are invested in low risk counterparties 
providing adequate liquidity initially before considering investment 
return. 

Page 127

Agenda Item 7



4. The second main function of th
[...]
AAA 

 Australia

 Denmark

 Germany

 Netherlands

 Norway

 Singapore

 Sweden

 Switzerland

 
AA+ 

 Canada

 Finland

 USA

 
AA 

 United Arab Emirates

 
AA- 

 UK

Page 147



This page is intentionally left blank



   
   
   

1 

 

 
COUNCIL 

 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER  

 
7th MARCH 2024 

 
MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 
 
COUNCIL TAX 2024/25 
 
 
1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This report sets out the calculations and necessary resolutions to 

be passed in relation to the budget and the setting of the level of 
Council Tax for 2024/25 in accordance with the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992. 
  

2 Issues for Consideration 
 
2.1 The responsibilities of the Authority are as follows: 

 
- To carry out certain calculations in respect of its own budget 

and Council Tax levels (including Community Council 
precepts) 

- To add the Council Tax levels specified by the Police and 
Crime Commission for South Wales to the result of the 
calculation in above. 

 
2.2 Consideration must be given as to the expenses incurred by this 

Authority in performing, in part of the County Borough, functions 
performed by Community Councils, elsewhere in the County 
Borough. It is recommended that such expenses be treated as 
the Authority’s general expenses. 
 

Page 149

Agenda Item 8



   
   
   

2 

 

2.3 It is also necessary to consider the treatment of the levy issued by 
the Swansea Bay Port Health Authority. It is recommended that it 
is treated as the Authority’s general expenses.   
 

3 Calculation of the Budget Requirement 
 

3.1 Section 32 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires 
that, as part of its budgetary process, an Authority must formally 
calculate its “budget requirement” as follows:- 

 

Aggregate of items under section 32(2) 
 i.e. expenditure to be charged to a revenue 
account, including transfers to reserves and 
Community Council precepts 

  
£573,919,734.03 

Less 
Aggregate 
[...]
rt Talbot County 

Borough Council in performing in part of its area, a function 
performed by a Community Council, elsewhere in its area, 
are treated as the Authority’s general expenses. 

 
b) That the levy of the Swansea Bay Port Health Authority 

is treated as a general expense. 

Page 153



   
   
   

6 

 

 
c) The amounts detailed in the report above and associated 

appendices as calculated in accordance with Sections 32 to 
36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 

 
 

13. Reason for Proposed Decision 
  

To fulfil the statutory requirement to determine the Council Tax for 
2024/25. 

   
14. Implementation of Decision 
 
 The decision is proposed for implementation after consideration 

and approval by Council. 
 
15. Appendices  

Appendix 1 – Basic Amount of Council Tax 
Appendix 2 – Amount of Council Tax for Neath Port Talbot CBC 
plus Community Councils, by band 
Appendix 3 – Amount of Council Tax for Neath Port Talbot CBC, 
plus Community Councils, plus Police, by band 

 
16. Background Papers 

 Local Government Revenue Support Grant settlement 2024/25. 
Precept Notices for Mid and West Wales Fire Authority, Police and 
Crime Commissioner for South Wales, individual Town and 
Community Councils and Other Precepting Bodies. 
Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council Budget Report. 
Cabinet Report of 28th November 2023 - Calculation of Council 
Tax Base for 2024/25. 

  
17. Wards Affected 
 
 All 
 
18. Officer Contact 

 For further information on this report item, please contact: 
 

Mr Huw Jones – Chief Finance Officer 
E-mail: h.jones@npt.gov.uk  

 

Page 154

mailto:d.w.davies@npt.gov.uk


Appendix 1 
 

Basic amount of Council Tax (Band D) 

7 

 

Town / Community 
Council 

Total 
Precept 

Council tax 
base 

Band D 
Amount 

NPTCBC 
Council Tax 

Basic 
amount of 

council tax 
at Band D 

  2024/25 2024/25 2024/25 2024/25 2024/25 

  £   £ £ £ 

            
Blaengwrach 79,867.00 374.67 213.17 1,871.76  2,084.93 
Blaenhonddan 
[...]
.85 £3,285.27 £3,790.70 £4,548.84 £5,306.98 

GWAUN CAE GURWEN £1,541.18 £1,798.04 £2,054.91 £2,311.77 £2,825.50 £3,339.22 £3,852.95 £4,623.54 £5,394.13 

CWMLLYNFELL £1,564.95 £1,825.78 £2,086.60 £2,347.43 £2,869.08 £3,390.73 £3,912.38 £4,694.86 £5,477.34 

YSTALYFERA £1,526.41 £1,780.81 £2,035.22 £2,289.62 £2,798.43 £3,307.22 £3,816.03 £4,579.24 £5,342.45 

PONTARDAWE £1,543.96 £1,801.29 £2,058.62 £2,315.95 £2,830.61 £3,345.26 £3,859.91 £4,631.90 £5,403.89 

CILYBEBYLL £1,521.10 £1,774.61 £2,028.13 £2,281.65 £2,788.69 £3,295.71 £3,802.75 £4,563.30 £5,323.85 

ABERAVON £1,482.95 £1,730.11 £1,977.27 £2,224.43 £2,718.75 £3,213.06 £3,707.38 £4,448.86 £5,190.34 

SANDFIELDS WEST £1,482.95 £1,730.11 £1,977.27 £2,224.43 £2,718.75 £3,213.06 £3,707.38 £4,448.86 £5,190.34 

SANDFIELDS EAST £1,482.95 £1,730.11 £1,977.27 £2,224.43 £2,718.75 £3,213.06 £3,707.38 £4,448.86 £5,190.34 

BAGLAN £1,482.95 £1,730.11 £1,977.27 £2,224.43 £2,718.75 £3,213.06 £3,707.38 £4,448.86 £5,190.34 

GLYNCORRWG £1,482.95 £1,730.11 £1,977.27 £2,224.43 £2,718.75 £3,213.06 £3,707.38 £4,448.86 £5,190.34 

CWMAVON £1,482.95 £1,730.11 £1,977.27 £2,224.43 £2,718.75 £3,213.06 £3,707.38 £4,448.86 £5,190.34 

PORT TALBOT £1,482.95 £1,730.11 £1,977.27 £2,224.43 £2,718.75 £3,213.06 £3,707.38 £4,448.86 £5,190.34 

TAIBACH £1,482.95 £1,730.11 £1,977.27 £2,224.43 £2,718.75 £3,213.06 £3,707.38 £4,448.86 £5,190.34 

MARGAM £1,482.95 £1,730.11 £1,977.27 £2,224.43 £2,718.75 £3,213.06 £3,707.38 £4,448.86 £5,190.34 

BRYN £1,482.95 £1,730.11 £1,977.27 £2,224.43 £2,718.75 £3,213.06 £3,707.38 £4,448.86 £5,190.34 

 

P
age 157



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Revenue Budget Proposals 2024/25
	6 Capital Strategy and Capital Programme 2024/25 TO 2026/27
	7 Treasury Management Strategy, Annual Investment Strategy, and Minimum Revenue Provision Policy
	8 Council Tax 2024/25



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

70324 

COUNCIL 
 

(Civic Centre, Port Talbot)  
 
Members Present:  7 March 2024 
 
 
The Mayor: 
 

Councillor Chris Williams 

The Deputy Mayor: 
 

Councillor Matthew Crowley   

Councillors: 
 

A.R.Aubrey, T.Bowen, W.Carpenter, 
H.C.Clarke, C.Clement-Williams, M.Crowley, 
A.Dacey, H.Davies, H.Davies, O.S.Davies, 
R.Davies, S.E.Freeguard, C.Galsworthy, 
N.Goldup-John, W.F.Griffiths, J.Hale, S.Harris, 
M.Harvey, J.Henton, S.K.Hunt, J.Hurley, 
C.James, N.Jenkins, J.Jones, L.Jones, 
R.G.Jones, S.Jones, C.Jordan, S.A.Knoyle, 
E.V.Latham, C.Lewis, D.Lewis, A.Llewelyn, 
A.R.Lockyer, A.Lodwig, R.Mizen, K.Morris, 
S.Paddison, D.M.Peters, C.Phillips, R.Phillips, 
S.Pursey, S.Rahaman, P.A.Rees, S.Renkes, 
S.H.Reynolds, G.Rice, A.J.Richards, 
P.D.Richards, P.Rogers, S.Thomas, 
D.Whitelock, C.Williams, L.Williams, R.W.Wood 
and B.Woolford 
 

Officers in 
Attendance: 
 

S.Curran, N.Daniel, C.Furlow-Harris, C.Griffiths, 
A.Hinder, C.Howard, A.Jarrett, K.Jones, 
R.Livingstone, A.O'Donnell, C.Owen, N.Pearce, 
C.Plowman, M.Shaw, J.Stevens, A.Thomas, 
A.Thomas, A.Thomas and K.Warren 
 

Representatives of 
the Translation 
Service: 

Present 

 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
Cllr Mike Harvey In relation to Agenda Item 3 and 6 as he is 

employed by South Wales Police.  
 
 



- 2 - 

70324 

2. Revenue Budget Proposals 2024/25  
 
Cllr Simon Knoyle, Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and 
Social Justice introduced the report which had been commended to 
Council from Cabinet on 6th March 2024. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer, the Finance Team, the Chief Executive 
and the Corporate Directors were thanked for all the work that has 
been undertaken in developing the budget being considered at 
Council.  
 
The proposed 7.9% increase to Council Tax was explained and the 
detail broken down against the percentage uplift received from the 
Welsh Government.   
 
It was stated that the Barnett formula is inadequate and does not 
allow Local Government to deliver its services, meaning that the 
Council has to make very difficult choices. 
 
It was explained that this balanced budget sets out to protect jobs 
and services and the assumptions on pay awards, inflation and 
energy were explained.  
 
One off contributions were explained, including £720,000 to schools 
to assist with their end of year energy costs and £780,000 to the 
Environment Directorate to fund in year energy costs. It was stated 
that £700,000 will be added to the reserve balance to fund lighting 
replacement programmes. 
 
The Social Services and Community Safety budget will increase by 
7.7% but it was reiterated that the services is still using £6 million of 
reserves to fund a number of invest to save proposals in order to 
provide a new direction for the service. 
 
It was explained that it is estimated that the cost of providing Council 
services will increase by £128 million by 2028/29 which leaves a 
budget gap of £48 million after assumed Welsh Government funding, 
with the likelihood that the gap could increase further. The Medium 
Term Financial Plan is reviewed and updated regularly. 
 
The level of specific reserves was explained, and Council was 
informed that the level of these are now well above pre pandemic 
levels. The forecast budget for specific reserves is £58 million which 
is being used to meet specific spend to save projects. This provided 



- 3 - 

70324 

the Council with good resilience and potential useage over the 
upcoming years.  
 
The level of general reserves was explained, as per the levels agreed 
in the Medium Term Financial Plan set and agreed in January 2022 
and currently set to reduce to £15 million which is approximately 4% 
of the Council’s net revenue budget (a level recommended by the 
Chief Finance Officer.) Last year, the level of general reserves was 
£20 million and approximately 5.7% of the Council’s net revenue 
budget.  The correlation between the cost increases and the reserves 
decreases at the same cash level was explained. Members heard 
how the Chief Finance Officer intends to survey other Welsh Councils 
on their reserves position to ascertain the reasonableness of this 
Council’s reserve position.   
 
It was suggested that due to the ongoing severity of the Cost of Living 
crisis, the proposed Council Tax increase should be reduced and the 
use of reserves should be maximised. 
 
Questions were raised on the robustness of the income generation 
targets included in the proposals. 
 
There was concern about the position of the schools budgets, with 
and their deficit position, ongoing pay awards and energy costs. 
 
There followed a request for a recorded vote on the recommendation 
contained in the circulated report, which received the requisite 
support in accordance with the requirements of Section 14.5 of Part 4 
of the Council’s Constitution- Rules of Procedure.  
 
For the recommendation:  
 
Councillors: A, Aubrey, T. Bowen, W. Carpenter, H.Clarke,A. Dacey, 
Hayley Davies, Heath Davies, R.Davies, N,Goldup John, W.Griffiths, 
J.Hale, S.Harris, J. Henton, S.Hunt, J.Hurley, N.Jenkins, J.Jones, 
S.Jones, C.Jordan, S.Knoyle, C.Lewis, D.Lewis, A.Llewellyn, A, 
Lodwig, K.Morris, M. Peters,C.Phillips, R.Phillips, A Richards, 
P.Rogers, B.Woolford. 
  
Against the recommendation: 
 
Councillors: C.Clement Williams, O Davies, S. Freeguard, 
C.Galsworthy, M.Harvey, C.James, L.Jones, R.Jones, EV.Latham, 
A.Lockyer, R.Mizen, S.Paddison, S.Pursey, S.Rahaman, P.Rees, 



- 4 - 

70324 

S.Renkes, S.Reynolds, G.Rice, P. Richards, S.Thomas, D.Whitelock, 
L Williams, R.Wood.  
 
Abstention:  
 
Counciilors: C Williams, M Crowley. 
   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Having given due regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment: 
 

1. That the revenue budget proposals and arrangements as per 

appendix 1 of the report for 2024/2025 be APPROVED. 

 
2. a) The following matters be delegated to the appropriate 

Corporate Director following consultation with the Council 
Leader, relevant Cabinet Member and Chair of the relevant 
Scrutiny Committee:- 

 
-Fees and Charges (Executive Functions) applicable for the 
financial year 2024/2025 
 
-Fees and Charges (Executive Functions) which are applicable 
in any subsequent financial year and which, in the opinion of 
the relevant Corporate Director, need to be set in advance of 
the financial year for operational reasons. 
 
b) The following matters be delegated to the appropriate 

Corporate Director following consultation with the Council 

Leader, Deputy Leader and relevant non-executive 

committee  

 
 
- Fees and Charges (Non Executive Functions) applicable in 

2024/25 

 

- Fees and charges applicable in any subsequent financial 

year and   which, in the opinion of the Corporate Director, 

need to be set in advance of that financial year for 

operational reasons 

 
 



- 5 - 

70324 

3. That authority be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer, in 
consultation with the Chief Executive, Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Finance Performance and Social Justice to make 
any amendment necessary through the use of general reserves 
as a consequence of any variation between the Welsh 
Government Final Settlement and the provisional settlement.  
 

4. That the Council Tax 2024/2025 will increase by 7.9% and the 
Band D equivalent for Neath Port Talbot County Borough 
Council will be £1,871.76 

 
 

3. Capital Strategy and Capital Programme 2024/25 TO 2026/27  
 
Cllr Simon Knoyle, Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and 
Social Justice introduced the report setting out the Capital Strategy 
and Capital Programme for 2024/25 to 2026/27.  
 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Capital Strategy be APPROVED. 
 
That the Capital Programme for 2024/25 to 2025/26 as detailed in 
Appendix 2 be APPROVED. 
 
That the delegation arrangements set out in the report be 
APPROVED. 
 

4. Treasury Management Strategy, Annual Investment Strategy, 
and Minimum Revenue Provision Policy  
 
Cllr Simon Knoyle, Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and 
Social Justice introduced the report setting out the Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy, Annual Investment Strategy and Minimum 
Revenue Provision Policy for 2024/25.  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

- That the Treasury Management Strategy be APPROVED. 
 

- That the Annual Investment Strategy be APPROVED. 
 

- That the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy be APPROVED. 



- 6 - 

70324 

 
- That the Prudential Indicators Policy be APPROVED.   

 
5. Council Tax 2024/25  

 
Cllr Simon Knoyle, Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and 
Social Justice introduced the report setting out the calculations and 
necessary resolutions to be passed in relation to the setting of the 
level of Council Tax for 24/25 in accordance with the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
a) That any expenses incurred by Neath Port Talbot County Borough 
Council in performing in part of its area, a function performed by a 
Community Council, elsewhere in its area, are treated as the 
Authority’s general expenses be APPROVED. 
 
 b) That the levy of the Swansea Bay Port Health Authority is treated 
as a general expense be APPROVED. 
  
c) That the amounts detailed in the circulated report and associated 
appendices as calculated in accordance with Sections 32 to 36 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992 be APPROVED. 
 
 

6. Notice of Motion under Section 10 of Part 4 (Rules of Procedure) 
the Council's Constitution  
 
One Notice of Motion under Section 10 of Part 4 (Rules of Procedure) 
of the Council’s Constitution was received. 
 
The then Cabinet took the decision in 2022, following intense debate 
and discussion over a period of a few months, to insource indoor 
leisure services from Celtic Leisure Limited by 1st April 2023. 
However, the decision has now been made, without reference to 
scrutiny, to defer the insourcing of Celtic Leisure to 1st April 2025 at 
the earliest. Leisure services whilst non-statutory, provide resources 
for residents that play a key role in promoting health and wellbeing 
and therefore full attention must now be given to address this as part 
of service delivery and of course noting budget constraints. They fulfil 
aspects, relating particularly to prevention and early intervention, of 
our duty as a Council under the Social Services and Wellbeing Wales 
(2014) act; also support requirements for physical education within 
the Education Act Wales (2002); as well as considerations of 



- 7 - 

70324 

sustainability of facilities and services under the Wellbeing of Future 
Generations act (2015). It is therefore, incumbent on us to ensure 
that these services are offered in a manner that integrates into, and 
meets needs identified through our statutory services, particularly 
Social Services and Education. The current obesity epidemic and the 
known benefits of exercise and access to countryside for those 
suffering from mental health issues is also relevant to our 
considerations. Unions representing Leisure staff have called for a 
joint working group with Council to consider bringing services in 
house and it is noted ongoing dialogue is taking place with trade 
unions. If all Councillors are to have a clear view in relation to the 
decision relating to the insourcing of Leisure Services, it is essential 
that the work is undertaken to consider potential models and put 
together a clear and well evidenced business case to inform the 
decision that needs to be taken without further delay.  
 
It is therefore proposed that the Council establish a cross-party Task 
and Finish group (terms and conditions to be agreed by the cross-
party group), with trade unions and other appropriate organisations 
as relevant stakeholders, to explore, develop and present to Cabinet 
an appropriate business case to underpin decisions relating to the 
future control and operation of the Council’s Leisure Services post 
April 2025. 
 
Proposed by Cllr Cathy James and seconded by Cllr Sonia Reynolds.  
 
Cllr Cen Phillips, Cabinet Member for Nature Tourism and Wellbeing 
responded to Council. It was detailed that a Working Group is 
established with the Trade Unions and other key stakeholders 
Working Group which have met twice with the plan to bring the 
outline report to Cabinet and scrutiny in late summer/early autumn 
2024 on the options that are available.  It was felt this motion may 
delay the good work and progress of this groups and therefore delay 
this planned report back on the future of indoor leisure services. 
Council were reminded that the Education, Skills and Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee has leisure services in its remit, and should the 
committee request it, they could be involved in the development of 
this work.  
 
There followed a request for a recorded vote on the recommendation 
contained in the circulated report, which received the requisite 
support in accordance with the requirements of Section 14.5 of Part 4 
of the Council’s Constitution- Rules of Procedure.  
 
 



- 8 - 

70324 

For the motion:  
 
Councillors: C.Clement Williams, O Davies, S. Freeguard, 
C.Galsworthy, M.Harvey, C.James L.Jones. R.Jones, EV.Latham, 
A.Lockyer, R.Mizen, S.Paddison, S.Pursey, S.Rahaman, P.Rees, 
S.Rekes, S.Reynolds, G.Rice, P.Richards, S.Thomas, D.Whitelock, 
L.Williams, R.Wood.  
 
Against the motion: 
 
Councillors: A, Aubrey, T. Bowen, W. Carpenter, H.Clarke, Hayley 
Davies, Heath Davies, R.Davies, N,Goldup John, W.Griffiths, J.Hale, 
S.Harris, J. Henton, S.Hunt. J.Hurley. N.Jenkins. J.Jones S.Jones. 
C.Jordan S.Knoyle. C.Lewis, D.Lewis, A.Llewellyn, A, Lodwig, M. 
Peters,C.Phillips, R.Phillips, A Richards, P.Rogers, B.Woolford. 
 
Abstentions: 
 
Cllr C James and Cllr M Crowley.  
 
The notice of motion was therefore NOT SUPPORTED.  
 

7. Questions from Members, with Notice, under Rule 9.2 of the 
Council's Procedure Rules  
 
There were none.  
 

8. Urgent Items  
 
There were none.  

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


